

**NO. 06-3093**

---

*In The United States Court Of Appeals*

*For The Eighth Circuit*

---

Plains Commerce Bank,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

Long Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc. and  
Ronnie and Lila Long,

Defendants – Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Dakota  
District Court File No. 05-3002

---

***APPELLANT PLAINS COMMERCE BANK'S REPLY BRIEF***

---

**LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P.**

Robert V. Atmore, Esq.  
Paul A. Banker, Esq.  
4200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 371-3211  
(612) 371-3207 (facsimile)

**VON WALD LAW OFFICES**

David A. Von Wald, Esq.  
P.O. Box 468  
Hoven, SD 57450  
(605) 948-2550  
(605) 948-2236 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-  
APPELLANT

**BANGS & MCCULLEN**

James Philip Hurley, Esq.  
First Western Gateway Building  
Suite 400  
333 West Boulevard  
Rapid City, SD 57701  
(605) 343-1040  
(605) 343-1503 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    The Tribal Court did not have subject-matter jurisdiction. ....	1
A.    The District Court erred in finding jurisdiction under the first <u>Montana</u> exception.....	1
B.    The Tribal Court improperly tried the discrimination claim under federal law.....	5
II.   The Long Defendants’ and the Tribe’s urging that the Long Defendants brought a tribal, common-law discrimination claim does not make it so; because no such claim existed before the Tribal Court of Appeals’ opinion, the Bank was denied due process. ....	10
A.    The Long Defendants’ discrimination-claim allegations could have implied only a federal claim. ....	10
B.    There was no need for the Bank to seek clarification of the Long Defendants’ discrimination claim. ....	11
C.    The tribal, common-law tort of discrimination remains undefined. ....	12
D.    The difference between a federal discrimination claim and a tribal discrimination claim is that the Tribal Court had no jurisdiction to adjudicate a federal claim. ....	13
E.    Section 1-4-3 does not establish a tribal tort of discrimination. ....	13

F.	<u>Wilson</u> precludes taking judicial notice of unpled and unproven tribal law.....	14
G.	The affirm-on-any-ground doctrine does not apply to theories not pressed or passed at trial.....	15
H.	Justice Souter's concurrence in <u>Hicks</u> favored narrowing tribal-court jurisdiction rather than expanding it .....	15
I.	The Tribe's ripeness argument is without merit. ....	16
J.	After-the-fact rationalizations that alter the theory on which a party tried a case are impermissible because they violate due process.....	17
CONCLUSION.....		17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Baraga Prod., Inc. v. Comm'n of Revenue,  
971 F. Supp. 294 (W. D. Mich. 1997), affirmed,  
256 F.3d 1228 (6th Cir. 1998) (unpublished).....3, 4

Bennett v. Spear,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....15

Connecticut General Life Insurance Co. v. Johnson,  
303 U.S. 77 (1938).....3

Contractors, Laborers, Teamsters & Welfare Plan v. Hroch,  
757 F.2d 184 (8th Cir. 1985) .....5

Gralike v. Cook,  
191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999) .....15

Lakota Girl Scout Council, Inc. v. Havey Fund-Raising Mgmt., Inc.,  
519 F.2d 634 (8th Cir. 1975) .....5

Montana v. U.S.,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....4

Nevada v. Hicks,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 1, 2, 4, 9, 15

Oti Kaga, Inc. v. South Dakota Housing Development Authority,  
342 F.3d 871 (2003) .....3

Smith v. Philips,  
455 U.S. 209 (1982).....15

Stevens v. Redwing,  
146 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 1998) .....15

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,  
520 U.S. 448 (1997)..... 10

U.S. v. Rowland,  
341 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2003) .....15

<u>U.S. v. Sager,</u> 743 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<u>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,</u> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	3
<u>Williams v. Lee,</u> 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	9
<u>Wilson v. Owens,</u> 86 F. 571 (8th Cir. 1898) .....	14
<u>Wisdom v. First Midwest Bank,</u> 167 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	15

**STATE CASES**

<u>Pourier v. South Dakota Dep't of Revenue,</u> 658 NW 2d 395 (2003), vacated in part, 674 N.W. 2d 314 .....	3
--	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribal Law and Order Code Section 1-4-3 .....	13
CRST Code Sec. 1-4-3(2)(D) .....	7
<u>Dupree v. Cheyenne River Housing Authority,</u> 16 Indian L. Rep. 6106 (CRST Ct. App. 1998).....	8
